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INTRODUCTION 

 Plaintiffs Robert Mosley, Mark Entner, and Jana Nelson (plaintiffs) filed an 

amended complaint which contained, inter alia, a claim for violation of Labor Code 

section 1102.5 (the section 1102.5 claim) against their former employers.  Plaintiffs 

alleged they were whistleblowers and were retaliated against by defendants Orange 

County Fair and Event Center—32nd District Agricultural Association and the State of 

California (defendants).   

 Defendants demurred to the section 1102.5 claim on the ground plaintiffs 

had failed to exhaust their administrative remedies, as required by Government Code 

section 8547.8, subdivision (c) of the California Whistleblower Protection Act (Gov. 

Code, § 8547 et seq.) (the Act), before seeking damages against defendants for violation 

of Labor Code section 1102.5.  Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c) 

requires that a state employee file a complaint with the State Personnel Board (the Board) 

and that the Board issue or fail to issue findings as to the complaint within the timeframe 

set forth in the Act before the employee may pursue a claim for damages.  Here, the 

amended complaint alleged plaintiffs had filed complaints with the Board, but did not 

allege whether the Board had issued findings.   

 The trial court sustained defendants’ demurrer without leave to amend and 

ultimately entered judgment dismissing the section 1102.5 claim with prejudice based on 

that ruling.  On appeal, plaintiffs argue the trial court erred by sustaining the demurrer 

without leave to amend and further argue the court should have stayed the action or 

dismissed the section 1102.5 claim without prejudice to enable plaintiffs to complete the 

process of exhausting their administrative remedies and litigate the section 1102.5 claim 

on the merits. 

 We reverse.  The trial court erred by sustaining the demurrer to the 

section 1102.5 claim without leave to amend, thereby triggering the entry of judgment of 
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dismissal of the section 1102.5 claim with prejudice.  For the reasons we will explain, the 

trial court should have either dismissed the section 1102.5 claim without prejudice or 

stayed the action to enable the Board to issue findings within the statutory timeframe of 

the Act and permit plaintiffs to litigate the section 1102.5 claim on the merits. 

 

BACKGROUND 

I. 

THE COMPLAINT 

 In December 2009, plaintiffs and Richard Groscost filed their complaint.  

Plaintiffs asserted a claim for violation of Labor Code section 1102.51 against defendants, 

based on allegations defendants retaliated against them for engaging in whistleblower 

                                              
1  Labor Code section 1102.5 provides:  “(a) An employer may not make, adopt, or 

enforce any rule, regulation, or policy preventing an employee from disclosing 
information to a government or law enforcement agency, where the employee has 
reasonable cause to believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal 
statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal rule or regulation.  [¶] 
(b) An employer may not retaliate against an employee for disclosing information to a 
government or law enforcement agency, where the employee has reasonable cause to 
believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation 
or noncompliance with a state or federal rule or regulation.  [¶] (c) An employer may not 
retaliate against an employee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result in 
a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or 
federal rule or regulation.  [¶] (d) An employer may not retaliate against an employee for 
having exercised his or her rights under subdivision (a), (b), or (c) in any former 
employment.  [¶] (e) A report made by an employee of a government agency to his or her 
employer is a disclosure of information to a government or law enforcement agency 
pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (b).  [¶] (f) In addition to other penalties, an employer 
that is a corporation or limited liability company is liable for a civil penalty not exceeding 
ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each violation of this section.  [¶] (g) This section does 
not apply to rules, regulations, or policies which implement, or to actions by employers 
against employees who violate, the confidentiality of the lawyer-client privilege of 
Article 3 (commencing with Section 950), the physician-patient privilege of Article 6 
(commencing with Section 990) of Chapter 4 of Division 8 of the Evidence Code, or 
trade secret information.”   
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activities during their employment with defendants.  The complaint also contained a 

claim brought by Entner, Nelson, and Groscost against defendants for unpaid overtime.   

 

II. 

DEFENDANTS DEMUR TO THE SECTION 1102.5 CLAIM; THE TRIAL COURT 

SUSTAINS THE DEMURRER WITH LEAVE TO AMEND. 

 Defendants filed a demurrer challenging the section 1102.5 claim, on the 

ground plaintiffs failed to exhaust their administrative remedies as required by 

Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c), by filing a complaint with the Board 

before filing a lawsuit for damages in superior court.  In the demurrer, defendants 

asserted, “[a]s a result, this cause of action also fails to state facts sufficient to give the 

Court jurisdiction because the claim is not yet ripe due to the failure to exhaust Plaintiffs’ 

administrative remedies.”   

 Plaintiffs filed an opposition to the demurrer in which they requested that 

the trial court grant them leave to amend the complaint to “more fully plead the futility 

doctrine to excuse the exhaustion of administrative remedies with the State Personnel 

Board.”  Plaintiffs also requested that the court “stay the current action . . . to allow 

Plaintiffs to file Complaints with the State Personnel Board.” 

 The court sustained the demurrer with leave to amend.  The court’s minute 

order stated in part:  “The court finds plaintiff[]s failed to exhaust their administrative 

remedies by first filing a complaint with the State Personnel Board.  Plaintiff[]s claim 

that Govt. Code §8547.8 does not apply to former employees, Govt. Code § 8547.2 

defines ‘employee’ to include former employees.  The court allows plaintiff[s] to amend 

to allege ‘futility’, given that a complaint was made to the State Auditor, but the court 

makes no suggestion that it would find such an amendment to be sufficient.”   
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III. 

PLAINTIFFS FILE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT; DEFENDANTS DEMUR TO THE 

SECTION 1102.5 CLAIM IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT; THE TRIAL COURT 

SUSTAINS THE DEMURRER WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. 

 In May 2010, plaintiffs and Groscost filed the first amended complaint (the 

amended complaint).  The amended complaint contained the same claims and allegations 

as those set forth in the complaint, but added the following allegations:  “[T]he purpose 

of making a whistleblower complaint pursuant to Government Code § 8547, as set forth 

in Government Code § 8547.4 is to allow the State Auditor to administer, investigate and 

report improper governmental activities.  By virtue of the complaints that Plaintiffs filed 

directly with the State Auditors’s Office, as alleged in paragraphs 25 and 32, Plaintiffs 

have substantially complied with Government Code § 8547.  Further by virtue of the fact 

that Plaintiffs’ complaints were filed almost 1 year ago, with no action by the State 

Auditor’s Office, and more importantly the State’s failure to issue any findings from their 

investigation, such that the filing of additional complaints with the State Personnel Board 

would be futile.  As such Plaintiffs have exhausted their administrative remedies.”  The 

amended complaint also alleged:  “Plaintiffs have complied with Government Code 

§ 8457 by filing Whistleblower Complaints directly with the State Personnel Board, and 

as such have exhausted their administrative remedies.”   

 Defendants filed a demurrer to the amended complaint, in which they 

challenged the section 1102.5 claim on the following ground:  “The First Cause of Action 

fails to state a valid cause of action for Violation of Labor Code § 1102.5, because this 

cause of action fails to state facts sufficient to give the Court jurisdiction because the 

claim is not yet ripe, due to the failure of Plaintiffs to complete the process of their 

administrative remedies.  Plaintiffs, as state employees, have failed to properly exhaust 

their mandatory administrative remedy with the State Personnel Board, prior to filing any 
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civil action for damages, because the Board has not yet issued, or failed to issue, 

findings.”   

 Plaintiffs filed an opposition to the demurrer to the amended complaint.  

They argued the amended complaint stated sufficient facts to allege substantial 

compliance with Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c).  Plaintiffs also 

requested in the alternative that the trial court, “[t]o avoid splitting Causes of Action 

between multiple civil actions, stay the current action (which contains a 2nd Cause of 

Action not subject to Defendants demurrer) to allow the State Personnel Board their 

100-day time frame, and then allow Plaintiffs to proceed following that determination if 

the Plaintiffs are not satisfied with the State Personnel Board findings.”   

 Orange County Superior Court Judge Randell L. Wilkinson sustained the 

demurrer without leave to amend as to the section 1102.5 claim.  The court’s minute 

order stated:  “Plaintiffs did not file a complaint with the State Personnel Board prior to 

bringing this lawsuit and have failed to exhaust their administrative remedies as required 

by Government Code Section 8547.8.”  The court did not expressly rule on plaintiffs’ 

request for a stay of the action and did not issue a stay.  Defendants filed an answer to the 

amended complaint.   

 

IV. 

ENTNER, NELSON, AND GROSCOST VOLUNTARILY DISMISS THEIR UNPAID 

OVERTIME CLAIM WITH PREJUDICE; PLAINTIFFS OBJECT TO THE PROPOSED 

JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE SECTION 1102.5 CLAIM WITH PREJUDICE; 
PLAINTIFFS FILE A STATUS CONFERENCE REPORT. 

 In March 2011, the trial court accepted the parties’ stipulation to submit the 

case to private mediation and to continue, inter alia, the April 11, 2011 trial date to 

September 19.  In July, Entner, Nelson, and Groscost filed a request to dismiss with 

prejudice the unpaid overtime cause of action in the amended complaint.  Dismissal of 

that claim was entered by the court clerk.   
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 Plaintiffs filed a document entitled “Objection to Judgment of Dismissal,” 

which stated that plaintiffs “hereby object to the proposed Judgment of Dismissal filed 

unilaterally with this Court.”  (The proposed judgment of dismissal referenced in 

plaintiffs’ objection is not contained in the appellate record.)  In plaintiffs’ objection, 

plaintiffs argued, inter alia, that they had taken steps to cure their failure to exhaust their 

administrative remedies by filing complaints with the Board.  They further stated that 

because the statute of limitations had not run on plaintiffs’ claim, the court should 

dismiss the section 1102.5 claim without prejudice, pending the issuance of findings by 

the Board.   

 Plaintiffs also filed a status conference report in which they advised the trial 

court that the complaint Nelson filed with the Board was dismissed on June 3, 2010.  

Plaintiffs also advised that on September 15, an investigatory hearing was held regarding 

Entner’s and Mosley’s complaints filed with the Board.  On October 21, the Board 

dismissed Mosley’s complaint and “[g]ranted” Entner’s complaint, thereby providing 

Entner the opportunity to present evidence “in support of his claim for compensatory 

damages and attorney’s fees in an amount to be determined at an evidentiary hearing 

before an Administrative Law Judge.”  In the status conference report, plaintiffs also 

advised the court that “in an abundance of caution, Plaintiffs Nelson and Mosley have 

filed a new Complaint for Damages following the authorization to do so by the State 

Personnel Board” and that “[i]t is anticipated that Mark Entner will be added to that 

Complaint upon the disposition of his State Personnel Board whistleblower complaint.”   

 

V. 

THE TRIAL COURT ENTERS JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE SECTION 1102.5 

CLAIM WITH PREJUDICE; PLAINTIFFS APPEAL. 

 Following the case management conference before Orange County Superior 

Court Judge Thierry Patrick Colaw, a minute order was issued, which stated:  “Extensive 
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discussion held regarding the history of this matter.  On 06/23/2010, the Demurrer to the 

First Cause of Action was sustained without leave to amend.  On 07/29/2011 the Second 

Cause of Action was dismissed with prejudice pursuant to a Request for Dismissal 

submitted by the plaintiffs.  The Court hears argument from counsel regarding the 

proposed Judgment of Dismissal.  [¶] The Court, having fully considered the evidence 

presented, now rules as follows:  [¶] The proposed Judgment of Dismissal is signed.”   

 The judgment of dismissal signed by Judge Colaw stated that in light of 

Judge Wilkinson’s ruling sustaining defendants’ demurrer without leave to amend as to 

the section 1102.5 claim in the amended complaint and the dismissal with prejudice of 

the unpaid overtime claim by Entner, Nelson, and Groscost, “IT IS SO ORDERED AND 

ADJUDGED that judgment of dismissal with prejudice following the sustaining of the 

demurrer without leave to amend be entered as to Plaintiffs’ First Cause of Action [the 

section 1102.5 claim] of the First Amended Complaint.”   

 Plaintiffs appealed.   

 

DISCUSSION 

I. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 “We independently review the ruling on a demurrer and determine de novo 

whether the pleading alleges facts sufficient to state a cause of action.  [Citation.]  We 

assume the truth of the properly pleaded factual allegations, facts that reasonably can be 

inferred from those expressly pleaded, and matters of which judicial notice has been 

taken.  [Citation.]  We construe the pleading in a reasonable manner and read the 

allegations in context.  [Citation.]  ‘We affirm the judgment if it is correct on any ground 

stated in the demurrer, regardless of the trial court’s stated reasons.  [Citation.]’  

[Citation.]”  (Entezampour v. North Orange County Community College Dist. (2010) 190 

Cal.App.4th 832, 837.) 
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 “Where a demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, the reviewing 

court must determine whether the trial court abused its discretion in doing so.  [Citation.]  

It is an abuse of discretion to deny leave to amend if there is a reasonable possibility that 

the pleading can be cured by amendment.  [Citation.]  Regardless of whether a request 

therefore was made, unless the complaint shows on its face that it is incapable of 

amendment, denial of leave to amend constitutes an abuse of discretion.  [Citation.]  The 

burden is on the plaintiff to demonstrate how he or she can amend the complaint.  It is not 

up to the judge to figure that out.  [Citation.]  Plaintiff can make this showing in the first 

instance to the appellate court.  [Citation.]”  (Roman v. County of Los Angeles (2000) 85 

Cal.App.4th 316, 322.)   

 

II. 

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SUSTAINING THE DEMURRER WITHOUT 

LEAVE TO AMEND AS TO THE SECTION 1102.5 CLAIM CONTAINED IN 
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT. 

 Here, defendants’ demurrer to the section 1102.5 claim, contained in the 

amended complaint, was solely based on plaintiffs’ failure to exhaust their administrative 

remedies, as required by Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c), before filing 

a complaint for damages.  For the reasons we will explain, the trial court properly 

sustained defendants’ demurrer, but should not have sustained the demurrer without leave 

to amend as to the section 1102.5 claim.  The entry of judgment of dismissal with 

prejudice, which was based on that ruling, was therefore also in error.  

A. 

The Exhaustion Requirement of Government Code Section 8547.8, Subdivision (c) 

 “[T]he rule of exhaustion of administrative remedies is well established in 

California jurisprudence . . . .  ‘In brief, the rule is that where an administrative remedy is 

provided by statute, relief must be sought from the administrative body and this remedy 
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exhausted before the courts will act.’  [Citation.]  The rule ‘is not a matter of judicial 

discretion, but is a fundamental rule of procedure . . . binding upon all courts.’  [Citation.]  

We have emphasized that ‘Exhaustion of administrative remedies is “a jurisdictional 

prerequisite to resort to the courts.”  [Citation.]’”  (Campbell v. Regents of University of 

California (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311, 321.) 

 In State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners v. Superior Court (2009) 45 Cal.4th 

963, 967-968, the California Supreme Court explained the Act was designed to “protect 

the right of state employees ‘to report waste, fraud, abuse of authority, violation of law, 

or threat to public health without fear of retribution.’”  Citing Government Code 

section 8547.8, subdivision (c), the Supreme Court further explained:  “In adopting the 

Act, the Legislature expressly found ‘that public servants best serve the citizenry when 

they can be candid and honest without reservation in conducting the people’s business.’  

[Citation.]  Therefore, the Act authorizes a state employee who is the victim of 

whistleblower retaliation to bring ‘an action for damages’ in superior court [citation] and 

to recover, if appropriate, punitive damages and attorney fees [citation], but the employee 

must ‘first file[] a complaint with the State Personnel Board . . . , and the board [must] 

. . . issue[], or fail[] to issue, findings pursuant to Section 19683.’”  (State Bd. of 

Chiropractic Examiners v. Superior Court, supra, at p. 968, italics omitted.) 

 Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c) provides in full:  “In 

addition to all other penalties provided by law, any person who intentionally engages in 

acts of reprisal, retaliation, threats, coercion, or similar acts against a state employee or 

applicant for state employment for having made a protected disclosure shall be liable in 

an action for damages brought against him or her by the injured party.  Punitive damages 

may be awarded by the court where the acts of the offending party are proven to be 

malicious.  Where liability has been established, the injured party shall also be entitled to 

reasonable attorney’s fees as provided by law.  However, any action for damages shall 

not be available to the injured party unless the injured party has first filed a complaint 
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with the State Personnel Board pursuant to subdivision (a)[2] and the board has issued, or 

failed to issue, findings pursuant to Section 19683.”  (Italics added.) 

B. 

The Trial Court Did Not Err by Sustaining Defendants’ Demurrer  
to the Amended Complaint. 

 Plaintiffs do not argue the exhaustion requirement of Government Code 

section 8547.8, subdivision (c) is inapplicable to the section 1102.5 claim.  The amended 

complaint shows the section 1102.5 claim is based on allegations plaintiffs were 

retaliated against for making protected disclosures within the meaning of the Act.  

Section 8547.8, subdivision (c) requires that a plaintiff claiming he or she was retaliated 

against for making protected disclosures must file a complaint with the Board before 

pursuing an action for damages based on that conduct.  In Campbell v. Regents of 

University of California, supra, 35 Cal.4th at pages 329-331, the California Supreme 

Court held that a state employee must exhaust administrative remedies before pursuing a 

Labor Code section 1102.5 claim.   

 In light of the foregoing, the trial court did not err by concluding the 

amended complaint failed to allege satisfaction of that requirement.  The amended 

complaint alleged plaintiffs each filed a complaint with the Board.  However, 

Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c) provides that a state employee may not 

bring an action for damages unless the employee has first filed a complaint with the 

Board and the Board has issued, or failed to issue, findings as to that complaint within the 
                                              

2  Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (a) provides:  “A state employee 
or applicant for state employment who files a written complaint with his or her 
supervisor, manager, or the appointing power alleging actual or attempted acts of reprisal, 
retaliation, threats, coercion, or similar improper acts prohibited by Section 8547.3, may 
also file a copy of the written complaint with the State Personnel Board, together with a 
sworn statement that the contents of the written complaint are true, or are believed by the 
affiant to be true, under penalty of perjury.  The complaint filed with the board, shall be 
filed within 12 months of the most recent act of reprisal complained about.”  (Italics 
added.) 
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timeframe set forth in the Act.  The amended complaint does not contain allegations 

addressing the Board’s issuance of, or failure to issue, findings pursuant to Government 

Code section 19683.  The trial court therefore properly sustained defendants’ demurrer to 

the section 1102.5 claim, on the ground plaintiffs had not satisfied the exhaustion 

requirements of section 8547.8, subdivision (c). 

 In the opening brief, plaintiffs argue the trial court erred by sustaining the 

demurrer because they alleged substantial compliance with the exhaustion requirement of 

Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c), by filing complaints with the state 

auditor’s office.  Plaintiffs’ argument is without merit in light of the express statutory 

requirement that plaintiffs file their complaints with the Board and that the Board issue, 

or fail to issue, findings, before an action for damages is available to them.3  

 Plaintiffs also argue the trial court erred by sustaining the demurrer because 

their compliance with Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c) would be futile 

under the circumstances of the case.  Plaintiffs explain that before filing their lawsuit 

against defendants, they had filed complaints with the state auditor’s office and that 

“nothing was done” as to those complaints.  Plaintiffs further explain that because any 

complaint filed with the Board under section 8547.8, subdivision (c) would be transferred 

                                              
3  Any confusion plaintiffs might have had regarding the Act’s exhaustion of 

administrative remedies requirement might be attributable to the multiple references in 
the Act to the state auditor’s role in investigating complaints of improper governmental 
activities.  (See, e.g., Gov. Code, §§ 8547.4 [“The State Auditor shall administer this 
article and shall investigate and report on improper governmental activities”]; 8547.5, 
subd. (b) [“Upon receiving specific information that any employee or state agency has 
engaged in an improper governmental activity, the State Auditor may conduct an 
investigation of the matter”]; 8547.6, subd. (a) [“The State Auditor may request the 
assistance of any state department, agency, or employee in evaluating an allegation or 
conducting any investigation of an improper governmental activity as authorized by this 
article”].)  Notwithstanding the Act’s multiple references to the state auditor, the Act is 
clear that before a state employee may pursue an action for damages, he or she must first 
file a complaint with the Board and the Board must issue, or fail to issue, findings, as to 
that complaint.  (Gov. Code, § 8547.8, subd. (c).) 
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to the state auditor’s office for investigation, it would have been futile, under the 

circumstances, for them to file complaints directly with the Board. 

 The California Supreme Court has explained that “‘“[f]utility is a narrow 

exception to the general rule”’ requiring exhaustion of remedies.  [Citation.]  The 

exception applies only if the party invoking it can positively state that the administrative 

agency has declared what its ruling will be in a particular case.”  (Steinhart v. County of 

Los Angeles (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298, 1313.)   

 Here, the amended complaint did not sufficiently allege futility in that it did 

not show what role the state auditor’s office would play in processing any complaint filed 

with the Board under Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c), much less that 

the state auditor’s office had predetermined the merit of plaintiffs’ complaints.  

Furthermore, Government Code section 19683 expressly provides that the Board, not the 

state auditor’s office, initiates the hearing or investigation of a written complaint under 

Government Code section 8547.3, and determines whether a violation of the Act has 

occurred.  Plaintiffs’ status conference report, filed with the trial court, detailed the action 

the Board had taken on the plaintiffs’ complaints, further demonstrating that plaintiffs’ 

futility argument is without merit. 

 Having concluded the trial court properly sustained defendants’ demurrer to 

the section 1102.5 claim, we turn to consider the court’s ruling to sustain that demurrer 

without leave to amend. 

C. 

The Trial Court Erred by Sustaining the Demurrer Without 
Leave to Amend Instead of Issuing a Stay or Dismissing the 

Section 1102.5 Claim Without Prejudice. 

 Plaintiffs argue that after sustaining the demurrer, the trial court should 

have issued a stay of the action or dismissed the section 1102.5 claim without prejudice.  

The amended complaint alleged plaintiffs had each filed a complaint with the Board in an 
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effort to satisfy the exhaustion requirement of Government Code section 8547.8, 

subdivision (c).   

 In opposing the demurrer to the section 1102.5 claim in the amended 

complaint, plaintiffs asked the trial court to stay the action pending the issuance of the 

Board’s findings, but did not specifically ask the court to dismiss the section 1102.5 

claim without prejudice.  Plaintiffs’ request to stay the section 1102.5 claim was 

reasonable in light of the finite timetable set forth in the Act for the Board’s actions on 

complaints.  (See, e.g., Gov. Code, §§ 8547.8, subd. (c) [employee’s action for damages 

not available until after the Board has issued or failed to issue findings pursuant to 

Government Code section 19683]; 19683, subd. (a) [“The State Personnel Board shall 

initiate a hearing or investigation of a written complaint of reprisal or retaliation as 

prohibited by Section 8547.3 within 10 working days of its submission.  The executive 

officer shall complete findings of the hearing or investigation within 60 working days 

thereafter, and shall provide a copy of the findings to the complaining state employee or 

applicant for state employment and to the appropriate supervisor, manager, employee, or 

appointing authority”].)   

 The trial court also had the option of dismissing the section 1102.5 claim 

without prejudice to enable plaintiffs to pursue the section 1102.5 claim once the 

exhaustion requirement had been completely satisfied, notwithstanding plaintiffs’ failure 

to make such a request.  (See Lebron-Rios v. U.S. Marshal Service (1st Cir. 2003) 341 

F.3d 7, 14 [in title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 case, holding “the district court’s 

dismissal of plaintiffs’ claims on exhaustion grounds could not prejudice a subsequent 

hearing on the merits of properly exhausted claims”].)  Defendants do not argue and 

nothing in the record shows the applicable statute of limitations would have precluded the 

refiling of the section 1102.5 claim.4   

                                              
4  In the respondents’ brief, defendants argue:  “Nowhere in their Opening Brief 

are Appellants requesting a third opportunity to file an amended pleading in the superior 
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 Defendants argue the trial court did not err by sustaining the demurrer 

without leave to amend because (1) under Government Code section 8547.8, 

subdivision (c), plaintiffs were required to file complaints with the Board before filing a 

lawsuit for damages, and (2) plaintiffs filed their lawsuit before filing their complaints 

with the Board and thus did not and cannot ever satisfy the requirement of 

section 8547.8, subdivision (c).  In other words, defendants argue a state employee who 

files a lawsuit for damages before filing a complaint with the Board, due to oversight or 

otherwise, irrevocably forfeits his or her right to pursue damages.  Defendants’ 

interpretation of section 8547.8, subdivision (c) to provide for such a forfeiture of 

potentially valid claims is without merit.  Defendants have not cited any legal authority, 

and we have found none, which interprets section 8547.8, subdivision (c) to permanently 

preclude the litigation of a claim for damages simply because that claim was filed before 

the requirement of section 8547.8, subdivision (c) was satisfied.  Indeed, nothing in 

section 8547.8, subdivision (c) supports defendants’ argument. 

 Here, plaintiffs’ failure to satisfy the exhaustion requirement of 

Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c) was curable.  The amended complaint 

alleged plaintiffs had done their part to satisfy that requirement.  Plaintiffs were waiting 

for the Board’s action on their complaints.  Plaintiffs’ lawsuit should have been stayed to 

afford plaintiffs the opportunity to complete the process set forth in section 8547.8, 

subdivision (c).  After the Board issued or failed to issue its findings as to plaintiffs’ 

complaints within the timeframe set forth in the Act, the trial court would then dissolve 

the stay and grant plaintiffs leave to amend the amended complaint to allege the 

                                                                                                                                                  
court.”  In the opening brief, plaintiffs argue the trial court erred by sustaining the 
demurrer without leave to amend instead of either issuing a stay of the action until 
Government Code section 8547.8, subdivision (c) was satisfied, or dismissing the 
section 1102.5 claim without prejudice.  Plaintiffs’ argument necessarily contemplates 
the filing of a new pleading upon the completion of the exhaustion of the administrative 
remedies process. 
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exhaustion requirement of section 8547.8, subdivision (c) had been fully satisfied.  The 

trial court therefore erred by sustaining the demurrer without leave to amend and by 

ultimately entering judgment dismissing the section 1102.5 claim with prejudice. 

 

DISPOSITION 

 The judgment is reversed.  Appellants shall recover costs on appeal. 

 
 
  
 FYBEL, J. 
 
WE CONCUR: 
 
 
 
ARONSON, ACTING P. J. 
 
 
 
IKOLA, J. 


